To Approve Application of the Federal Section & Housing Provisions to the Bloomington Housing Authority

whereas, under the provisions of Title II-Section 201 of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974 (P.L. 93-363), amending the Housing Act of 1937, local housing authorities may receive financial assistance through the Section 8 "Lower-Income Housing Assistance" program for the purpose of providing low-rent housing by leasing dwelling units in privately owned structures; and

whereas, the Housing Authority of the City of Bloomington and City of Bloomington Redevelopment Department are coordinating 30 units. of Rental Rehabilitation; and

whereas, such provisions may not apply to any locality unless the governing body of the locality has by resolution approved the application of such provisions to such locality;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

The provisions of Title II Section 201 of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974 (P.L. 93-383), amending the United States Housing Act of 1937, relating to the Section 8 "Lower Income Housing Assistance" program shall be applicable to the Housing Authority of the City of Bloomington, Indiana.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this $^{21}\mathrm{day}$ of $^{\mathrm{August}}$, 1985

PATRICIA GROSS, President Bloomington Common Council

SIGNED AND APPROVED by me upon this 22 day of August, 1985

Monelea Clleson TOMILEA ALLISON, Mayor City of Bloomington

AŢŢEST:

Patricia Williams, Clerk City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

This Resolution approves the continuation and implementation of the Section 8 Housing Assistance Program by the City Housing Authority. Through this program privately—owned standard housing is leased and rents are subsidized for low income families.

Reductorment Depet
Hene Stakes
Peggy Gudal.



THE HOUSING AUTHORITY of the City of Bloomington, Indiana

A. GENE STOKES

Executive Director

P.O. Box 1815 • Phone (812) 339-3491 Bloomington, Indiana 47402

August 7, 1985

Pat Williams City Clerk City of Bloomington P.O. Box 100 City, 47402

Dear Pat,

I talked to Frona about a council resolution for 30 Self Sufficiency units. She is putting it on August 14 for reading and August 21 for final vote.

Below is listed what Self Sufficiency is:

Project Self Sufficiency is an errort to encourage communities to develop effective mechanisms for integrating the various support services—both public and private—that exist in the community into a personal development program for single parents to enable them to make the transition from welfare dependency to productive employment. Communities are expected to coordinate and commit the use of all the necessary local public resources, which may include Community Development Block Grant funds (CDBG) to support the components of the Self-Sufficiency program. In addition communities are expected to secure commitments from the local private sector to provide additional resources and opportunities for employment for Project Self-Sufficiency participants.

Under Project Self-Sufficiency, communities will be able to use a special allocation of Section 8 Existing Housing Certificates to help single parent participants obtain decent, safe, sanitary and affordable housing as a part of a comprehensive and coordinated program. Please call if you have a question.

Sincerely,

Peggy Gudal

Section 8 Administrator

PG/mc

"The Housing Authority of the City of Bloomington, Indiana does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex, religion, age and handicapped status in employment or the provision of services."